MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 166

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations for necessary legislative expenditures. In order to provide for the necessary legislative expenditures for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961, the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulation, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated.

Department	1960-61
Legislative Expense Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	\$ 85,000 155,000 10,000
Total Legislative Expense	\$250,000

Any balance of this appropriation shall not lapse but shall be carried forward from year to be expended for the same purposes.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 3, 1961

Chapter 166

AN ACT Relating to Taking of Alewives in Waters Leading to Winnegance Lake.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless passed as emergencies; and

Whereas, fishing is one of Maine's greatest natural resources and should be encouraged and promoted as much as possible; and

Whereas, conservation of Maine's fishing industry is in the best interest of the people of Maine; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary for such conservation and should be effective in the spring of 1961; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following

CHAP. 167

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1959, c. 155, § 78, amended. The first sentence of section 78 of chapter 155 of the private and special laws of 1959 is amended to read as follows:

'Exclusive rights to the taking of alewives from Winnegance Lake in the City of Bath and the Towns of Phippsburg and West Bath and all waters leading to Winnegance Lake within the City of Bath and the Towns of Phippsburg and West Bath shall be optional with the city and towns.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 5, 1961

Chapter 167

AN ACT Authorizing Washington County to Construct an Addition to County Court House.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. County commissioners to borrow money in a sum not to exceed \$160,000. The County of Washington, through its county commissioners, is empowered and authorized to erect and construct, by contracts or otherwise, an addition to the present court house situated in Machias to contain rooms, hallways, stairways, extension of heating system, lighting system, plumbing system, accommodations, conveniences and such other additions as may be necessary and incidental in the enlarging of the present court house, and for the foregoing purposes and in order to provide for the payment of said erection and construction, to borrow money in a sum not exceeding \$160,000 and cause to be issued therefor, notes of said County of Washington or other obligations of said County of Washington, with coupons attached for interest at a rate not to exceed 5% per year, payable at regular periods not to exceed 25 years from their date. Said commissioners shall determine the amount, time of payment, rate of interest not exceeding 5% per year, whether interest shall be payable annually or semiannually, and form of said notes or obligations, and shall have power to determine whether all, or a portion of any notes or obligations issued hereunder, shall contain any provisions for calling the same, and may determine such call provisions, and shall also determine whether all, or any portion, of said notes or obligations, shall be in serial form or otherwise, and may issue the same from time to time as the money is needed to pay for the erection and construction under this act.
- Sec. 2. Notes or obligations valid without obtaining consent of towns and cities. Said notes or obligations shall be valid without first obtaining the consent of the towns and cities of said County of Washington as provided in the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 89, sections 27 and 29.